January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

January 2014

Report on the period from January 1 to March 31, 2014 Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) | 15

3. Equity Capital

The subscribed capital of WashTec AG on March 31, 2014 equaled € 40m.

This capital is divided into 13,976,970 no-par value shares and has been fully

paid-in.

For technical reasons, the current stock buyback program has been sus-

pended until further notice. As of the balance sheet date, the remaining

average number of shares equaled 13,932,312.

4. Additional information about the financial instruments

The following table, which is derived from the relevant balance sheet items,

shows the allocation of the financial instruments to the IAS 39 categories and

the valuation approaches related thereto.

 In €k Measurement Carrying   Balance sheet  Fair Value IFRS 7
   category  value   valuation  Mar 31, 2014 Level
   under IAS 39 Mar 31, 2014 Amortized Fair Value Fair Value under IAS 17
   costs in equity through profit
   and loss

 Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents LaR 6,785 6,785  –   –  –  6,785 2

 Trade receivables LaR 37,504 37,504 –   –  –  37,504 2

 Other financial assets LaR  1,111 1,111  –   –   –  1,111 2

 Liabilities

 Trade payables FLAC 9,024 9,024  –   –  – 9,024 2

 Interest bearing loans FLAC 3,390 3,390 –  –  –  3,390 2

 Other financial liabilities  FLAC 14,023 14,023 –  –  –  14,023 2

 Finance lease liabilities  n.a. 5,126 – –  –  5,126  5,126 2

 Derivatives financial liabilities  861 –  – 861 –  861 2

 Aggregated presentation per IAS 39

 measurement categories:

 Loans and Receivables (LaR)   45,400 –  –

 Financial Liabilities Measured at

 Amortised Cost (FLAC)   26,437 –  –

 Financial Liabilities through

 profit&loss (FLthp&l)   –  –   861

Over the top balance sheet valuation
under IAS 39

Report on the period from January 1 to March 31, 2014 Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) | 16

 In €k Measurement Carrying   Balance sheet  Fair Value IFRS 7
   category  value   valuation  Mar 31, 2013 Level
   under IAS 39 Dec 31, 2013 Amortized Fair Value Fair Value under IAS 17
   costs in equity through profit
   and loss

 Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents LaR 3,763 3,763  –   –  –  3,763 2

 Trade receivables LaR 41,498 41,498 –   –  –  41,498 2

 Other financial assets LaR  1,103 1,103  –   –   –  1,103 2

 Liabilities

 Trade payables FLAC 8,773 8,773  –   –  – 8,773 2

 Interest bearing loans FLAC 1,020 1,020 –  –  –  1,020 2

 Other financial liabilities  FLAC 11,806 11,806 –  –  –  11,806 2

 Finance lease liabilities  n.a. 5,632 – –  –  5,632  5,632 2

 Derivatives financial liabilities  943 –  – 943 –  943 2

 Aggregated presentation per IAS 39

 measurement categories:

 Loans and Receivables (LaR)   46,364 –  – –

 Financial Liabilities Measured at

 Amortised Cost (FLAC)   21,599 –  – –

 Financial Liabilities through

 profit&loss (FLthp&l)   –  – –   943

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receiv-

ables and trade payables with a remaining term of up to twelve months, other

current financial liabilities represent a reasonable approximation of their fair

value, mainly due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. The

respective financial instruments need to be assigned to their corresponding